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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 

In re: 

DEWEY RANCH HOCKEY, LLC, 

 

COYOTES HOLDINGS, LLC, 

 

COYOTES HOCKEY, LLC, and 

 

ARENA MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, 

 

Debtors. 

This Filing Applies to: 

⌧ All Debtors 

⁫     Specified Debtors 

  

Chapter 11 

Case No. 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP 

 

PSE’S SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT 

L.P.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF 

MOTION TO SET BRIEFING 

SCHEDULE WITH RESPECT TO 

RELOCATION-RELATED ISSUES 

 

Hearing Date: September 2, 2009 

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. 

 With respect to the NHL’s opposition to PSE’s request to set a briefing schedule for 

the September 10-11 hearing, PSE replies as follows: 
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 A. PSE understands that the NHL hopes that it will win on the ownership issue 

and thereby avoid the relocation-related issues currently set for hearing on September 10 

and 11, even though the Court in its June 15 Order expressed skepticism about the NHL’s 

position.  But merits aside, the NHL’s hope that it will prevail on September 2 does not, as 

the NHL claims, make it “premature” or a “waste of time” for the parties to set a briefing 

schedule with respect to the rapidly approaching hearing on September 10.  Whether the 

NHL likes it or not, PSE’s bid, and accompanying relocation-related issues, are set for 

hearing on September 10-11 and, consequently, the parties need to submit their briefs 

enough in advance of that hearing for the Court to review them.    

B. In its motion, PSE proposed a reasonable briefing schedule.  The NHL does 

not quibble with particular dates or the proposed spacing between due dates for briefs.  

Instead, the NHL’s input regarding a briefing schedule for a hearing less than two weeks 

away is for everyone to ignore the hearing until such time on or after September 2 as the 

NHL loses on the ownership issue and then appeals and loses at every other appellate 

level.  The NHL’s position is not a good faith proposal for briefing issues in advance of 

the upcoming hearing, but instead is just a reiteration of its longstanding opposition to 

PSE’s bid being considered on September 10-11, a position the Court rejected in its 

August 5 Order.  See [DE 572].  

C. Indeed, the NHL’s refusal to agree to a briefing schedule is a violation of at 

least the spirit, if not the letter, of the NHL’s recent commitment to the Court that it would 

be prepared to “jump through all the hoops” to quickly address the relocation issue by 

September 10th once the ownership issue is resolved.  August 11, 2009 Hearing Trn. at 

37-38. 

PSE’s proposed briefing schedule is workable and reasonable and, in the absence of 

any reasonable counter-proposal by the NHL, the Court should adopt PSE’s proposed 
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schedule.  Indeed, on August 28, PSE filed its relocation-related motions consistent with 

the proposed schedule.   

 D. The NHL’s strategy to try to moot PSE’s bid by refusing to rule on the 

relocation application until such time as the NHL can say that it is impossible for the team 

to relocate for the upcoming season is, at this point, hardly a secret.  It is worth noting, 

however, that this refusal is at odds with the NHL’s practice of simultaneously considering 

ownership and relocation applications.
1
  This strategy to undermine the Court’s power 

through unilateral delay is what compels the NHL to repeatedly tell the Court that it will 

not respect any adverse ruling by the Court on the ownership issue or even begin to 

process a relocation application until the NHL “has exhausted all available appeals.”  But 

the NHL does not dictate the schedule in this Court, which has an independent duty, as the 

guardian of the upcoming auction process and the rights of creditors, to ensure that it is in 

a position to determine the highest and best bid on September 10-11.  If the Court rules 

with PSE on September 2 that it should be qualified as such a bidder, then it is essential 

that a reasonable briefing schedule be set to resolve the relocation issues before the auction 

process is completed.   

E. Indeed, the NHL’s assumption of the role of a competing bidder forfeits any 

argument that it, rather than the Court, serves as the gatekeeper to the auction process.  In 

any event, the issues of whether the NHL has acted in good faith with respect to the PSE-

Debtors’ relocation application, whether a § 363(f)(4) bona fide dispute exists, and what 

relocation fee, if any, would be appropriate, are issues set for hearing on September 10 and 

11.  It is thus prudent and necessary to set a schedule to brief them. 

F.      The NHL’s gratuitous argument that the record regarding relocation issues is 

no different than it was at the time of the Court’s June 15 order is both irrelevant to 

                                                 
1
 In the two instances since 1993 when the NHL has considered an ownership transfer application 

in the same year as a relocation application, it decided both applications simultaneously.     
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whether a briefing schedule should be set and patently inaccurate.  The record is now clear 

that the NHL has not acted reasonably and in good faith with respect to the Debtors’ and 

PSE’s transfer of ownership and relocation applications (a basis having nothing to do with 

an antitrust analysis for the Court to deem the NHL’s consent rights to have been 

forfeited) and that, at a minimum, a bona fide dispute exists as to whether the NHL’s 

opposition to Mr. Balsillie and PSE has been motivated not by Mr. Balsillie’s allegedly 

poor character, but instead by a bad faith desire to eliminate a competing bidder to the 

NHL, punish any NHL team owner with the temerity to file a bankruptcy case, and to keep 

another team out of southern Ontario.      

For all these reasons, we ask that the Court issue an order at its earliest convenience 

setting a briefing schedule as proposed for the September 10-11 hearing. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 31st day of August 2009. 
 
DEWEY & LeBOEUF LLP 
 
By:   Jeffrey L. Kessler 
        Aldo A. Badini 
        David L. Greenspan 
 
and 
 
LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 
 
 
 
By         /s/ SMF (004199)  

Susan M. Freeman 
Randy Papetti 
Stefan Palys 

Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP 
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COPY of the foregoing 

e-mailed this 31st day of  

August, 2009, to: 

 

C. Taylor Ashworth 

Alan A. Meda 

STINSON MORRISON HECKER, LLP 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 

Phoenix, AZ   85004 

tashworth@stinson.com 

ameda@stinson.com 

Attorneys for NHL 

 

J. Gregory Milmoe 

Shepard Goldfein 

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 

 FLOM LLP 

4 Times Square 

New York, NY   `0036 

Gregory.milmoe@skadden.com 

Shepard.goldfein@skadden.com 

Attorneys for NHL 

 

Anthony W. Clark 

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 

 FLOM LLP 

One Rodney Square 

Wilmington, DE  19899 

Anthony.clark@skadden.com 

Attorneys for NHL 

 

Andrew V. Banas 

Kelly Singer 

Thomas J. Salerno 

SQUIRE SANDERS & DEMPSEY LLP 

40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2700 

Phoenix, AZ   85004-4498 

abanas@ssd.com 

ksinger@ssd.com 

tsalerno@ssd.com 

Attorneys for Debtor 
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Larry L. Watson 

Connie S. Hoover 

OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE 

230 N. First Avenue 

Phoenix, AZ   85003-1706 

Larry.watson@usdoj.gov 

Connie.s.hoover@usdoj.gov 

 

Steven M. Abramowitz 

VINSON & ELKINS, LLP 

666 Fifth Avenue, 26
th

 Flr. 

New York, NY   10103-0040 

sabramowitz@velaw.com 

Attorneys for SOF Investments LP, White Tip 

Investments, LLC, and Donatello Investments, 

LLC 

 

Donald L. Gaffney 

SNELL & WILMER LLP 

One Arizona Center 

Phoenix, AZ   85004-2202 

dgaffney@swlaw.com 

Attorneys for SOF Investments, LP, White Tip 

Investments, LLC, and Donatello Investments, 

LLC 

 

Richard H. Herold 

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 

3200 N. Central Avenue, Suite 800 

Phoenix, AZ   85012 

rherold@hinshawlaw.com 

Attorneys for Aramark 

 

James E. Cross 

Brenda K. Martin 

Warren J. Stapleton 

OSBORN MALEDON PA 

2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 

Phoenix, AZ   85012-2794 

jcross@omlaw.com 

bmartin@omlaw.com 

wstapleton@omlaw.com 

Attorneys for National Hockey League Players’ 

Association 
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Carolyn J. Johnsen 

Peter W. Sorensen 

JENNINGS, STROUSS & SALMON PLC 

201 E. Washington St. 

Phoenix, AZ   85004-2385 

cjjohnsen@jsslaw.com 

psorensen@jsslaw.com 

Attorneys for Jerry Moyes 

 

Jeffrey Freund 

BREDHOFF & KAISER PLLC 

805 15
th

 St. NW 

Washington, DC   20005 

jfreund@bredhoff.com 

Attorneys for National Hockey League Players’ Association 

 

Sean P. O’Brien 

GUST ROSENFELD PLC 

201 E. Washington, Suite 800 

Phoenix, AZ   85004 

spobrien@gustlaw.com 

Attorneys for Drawbridge Special Opportunities 

Fund LP 

 

Richard W. Havel 

SIDLEY & AUSTIN LLP 

555 W. Fifth St. 40
th

 Flr. 

Los Angeles, CA    90013 

rhavel@sidley.com 

Attorneys for Drawbridge Special Opportunities 

Fund LP 

 

Lori Lapin 

LORI LAPIN JONES PLLC 

98 Cutter Mill Rd., #201 N 

Great Neck, NY   11021 

ljones@jonespllc.com 

Attorneys for BWD Group 
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Ivan L. Kallick 

Ileana M. Hernandez 

MANATT PHELPS & PHILLIPS 

11355 W. Olympic Blvd. 

Los Angeles, CA   90064 

ikallick@manatt.com 

ihernandez@manatt.com 

Attorneys for Ticketmaster 

 

Louis T.M. Conti 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

100 N. Tampa St., Suite 4100 

Tampa, FL   33602 

Louis.conti@hklaw.com 

Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc. 

 

Cathy L. Reece 

Nicolas B. Hoskins 

FENNEMORE CRAIG 

3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600 

Phoenix, AZ   85012 

creece@fclaw.com 

nhoskins@fclaw.com 

Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona 

 

William R. Baldiga 

Andrew M. Sroka 

BROWN RUDNICK, LLP 

One Financial Center 

Boston, MA  02111 

wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com 

asroka@brownrudnick.com 

Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona 

 

Jonathan P. Ibsen 

Laura A. Rogal 

JABURG & WILK PC 

3200 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000 

Phoenix, AZ   85012 

jpi@jaburgwilk.com 

lar@jaburgwilk.com 

Attorneys for Wayne Gretzky 
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Thomas P. Allen 

Paul Sala 

ALLEN SALA & BAYNE, PLC 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1150 

Phoenix, AZ   85004 

psala@asbazlaw.com 

tallen@asbazlaw.com 

Attorneys for the Official Joint Committee 

Of Unsecured Creditors 

 

William Novotny 

MARISCAL WEEKS McINTYRE & 

FRIEDLANDER PA 

2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200 

Phoenix, AZ   85012 

William.novotny@mwmf.com 

 

Jonathan K. Bernstein 

Andrew J. Galo 

BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP 

One Federal St. 

Boston, MA   02110 

Jon.bernstein@bingham.com 

Andrew.gallo@bingham.com 

 

Mark C. Dangerfield 

Dean C. Short 

GALLAGHER & KENNEDY PA 

2575 E. Camelback Rd. 

Phoenix, AZ   85016 

mcd@gknet.com 

dcs@gknet.com 

Attorneys for Arizona Cardinals Football Club 

 

Mark A. Nadeau 

Shane D. Gosdis 

Allison L. Kierman 

DLA PIPER LLP (US) 

2525 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 100 

Phoenix, AZ   85016 

Mark.nadeau@dlapiper.com 

Shane.gosdis@dlapiper.com 

Allison.kierman@dlapiper.com 

Attorneys for Lease Group Resources, Inc. 
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Scott B. Cohen 

ENGLEMAN BERGER, PC 

3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 

Phoenix, AZ   85012 

sbc@engelmanberger.com 

Attorneys for John Breslow 

 

Arthur E. Rosenberg 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

195 Broadway 

New York, NY   10007 

Arthur.rosenberg@hklaw.com 

Attorneys for Facility Merchandising, Inc. 

 

 

 

By /s/ Marie H. Mancino    

 Marie H. Mancino 


